
Metropolitan   Area   Foreign   Student   Advisors   -   FY’21   Meetings     

Website   link:     https://www.mafsa.info/   

Date:   Friday,   May   21,   2021     

Google   Meet   Link:    https://meet.google.com/var-rakj-vka  
Dial-in:   (US)   +1   601-732-5310   

PIN:   932   617   953#   

  
A�endees    (everyone   signs   in)   :     
A�endees   for   Transcript   Evalua�on   training   please   sign   in   below   (10:00   am) :   
NAME   -   School   District   -   email   
Johanna   Fisher   -   FCPS-   jafisher@fcps.edu   
Candice   Lenet   Bal�more   County   Public   Schools   clenet@bcps.org   
Marissa   Yzita,   Loudoun   County   Public   Schools    marissa.yzita@lcps.org   
Liz   Pena-Silva   -   Petersburg   Public   Schools   -    lipena-silva@petersburg.k12.va.us     
Jackie   Smith   (Henrico   County)    jcsmith1@henrico.k12.va.us     
Anne   Dillon   (Henrico   County)   azdillon@henrico.k12.va.us     
Angela   Flores   (Richmond   Public   Schools)-aflores@rvaschools.net   
Samarah   Delgadillo   (Chesterfield   County   Public   Schools)   Samarah_Delgadillo@ccpsnet.net   
Alejandro   Carmona    (Chesterfield   County   Public   Schools)    Alejandro_carmona@ccpsnet.net   
Kara   Friedel   (Chesterfield   County   Public   Schools)   Kara_Friedel@ccpsnet.net   
Namita    Sharma-MCPS- Namita_K_Sharma@mcpsmd.org   
Maribel   Jahanbakhsh-Tehran(Montgomery   County   Public   Schools)   
maribel_jahanbakhsh-tehran@mcpsmd.org   
Ileana   Alamo   -   Montgomery   County   Public   Schools   -    ileana_alamo@mcpsmd.org   
Erin   Coleman-    erin_b_coleman@hcpss.org -   Howard   County   Public   Schools   
Victoria   Rayo   -    victoria_rayo@hcpss.org    -   Howard   County   Public   Schools   
Andrea   Beckman   -   Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools   -    ambeckman@aacps.org   
Taina   Compagnet   -   Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools    -tcompagnet@aacps.org     
Alba   N   Morales   AACPS    amoralesgarzon@aacps.org     
Rhida   Vazquez   -Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools    -rvazquez@aacps.org     
Corina   Coronel-Arlington   Public    Schools-corina.coronel@apsva.us   
David   Kennedy   -   Prince   William   County   Public   Schools   -   kennedm@pwcs.edu   
Queen   Anne’s   Public   Schools   Bianca   Pilewski   bianca.pilewski@qacps.org   
Vanessa   Koubratoff-Loudoun   County   Public    Schools    -   vanessa.koubratoff@lcps.org     
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Topic:   MAFSA   Spring   2021   mee�ng   
Times:   10:00   am   -   12:00   pm   -   Charts   Training   
              1:00   pm   -   2:00   pm   -   General   Mee�ng   
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Kris�ne   Lentz-Johnston:   Spotsylvania   County   Public   Schools   -    klentz@spotsylvania.k12.va.us   
Kay   Malone   Harford   County   Public   Schools    kay.malone@hcps.org   
Sheena   Cox-   Norfolk   Public   Schools-    scox1@nps.k12.va.us   
Raquel   Or�z   -   DC   Public   Schools   raquel.or�z@k12.dc.gov   
Verona   Wilborn-Stafford   County   Public   Schools   wilbornvd@staffordschools.net   
Maria   Cartagena-   Montgomery   County   Public   Schools   Maria_d_cartagena@mcpsmd.org   
Kelly   Sheranko-   Calvert   County   Public   Schools-    sherankok@calvertnet.k12.md.us   
Carol   Zuhars,   Fauquier   County   Public   Schools   -    carol.zuhars@fcps1.org   
LaSina   Branch   -   Dorchester   County   Piblic   Schools   -   branchL@dcpsmd.org   

  
  

**A�endees   for   General   Mee�ng   please   sign   in   below   (1:00   pm) :   
NAME   -   School   District   -   email   

  
Maribel   Jahanbakhsh-Tehran-   MCPS-      maribel_jahanbakhsh-tehran@mcpsmd.org   
Samarah   Delgadillo   -   Chesterfield   County   Public   Schools   -   Samarah_Delgadillo@ccpsnet.net   
Corina   Coronel-Arlington   Public   Schools   -corina.coronel@apsva.us   
Namita   Sharma-MCPS-    Namita_K_Sharma@mcpsmd.org   
Ileana   Alamo-Ramos   -   Montgomery   County   Public   Schools   -    ileana_alamo@mcpsmd.org   
Marissa   Yzita,   Loudoun   County   Public   Schools    marissa.yzita@lcps.org   
Vanessa   Koubratoff-Loudoun   County   Public   Schools    vanessa.koubratoff@lcps.org     
Andrea   Beckman   -   Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools   -    ambeckman@aacps.org   
Taina   Compagnet   -   Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools   -    tcompagnet@aacps.org   
Rhida   Vazquez   -Anne   Arundel   County   Public   Schools   -rvazquez@aacps.org   
Rachel   Linden-   Harrisonburg   City   Public   Schools-   rlinden@harrisonburg.k12.va.us   
David   Kennedy   -   Prince   William   County   Public   Schools   -    kennedm@pwcs.ed u   
Ayesha   Qasimi   Spotsylvania   County   Public   Schools    aqasimi@spotsylvania.k12.va.us   
Mona   Long-   Calvert   County   Public   Schools   
Kelly   Sheranko-   Calvert   County   Public   Schools-   sherankok@calvertnet.k12.md.us   
Candice   Lenet   Bal�more   County   Public   Schools    clenet@bcps.org   
Verona   Wilborn   -Stafford   County   Public   Schools   wilbornvd@staffordschools.net     
Dianne   Yohe   -   Prince   George’s   County   Public   Schools   -    dyohe@pgcps.org   
Norka   Padilla-   MCPS    Norka_M_Padilla@mcpsmd.org   
Christal   Harkowa   --   Caroline   County   Public   Schools   --   harkowa.christal@ccpsstaff.org   
Silvia   Hoke   -   MAFSA   secretary   -    hokesilvia@gmail.com   
Alejandro   Carmona    (Chesterfield   County   Public   Schools)    Alejandro_carmona@ccpsnet.net   
Astrid   Brueckner-DoDEA   HQ,   Alexandria,   VA    astrid.brueckner@dodea.edu   
Eric   Shelstad   -   DoDEA   Europe   South    eric.shelstad@dodea.edu     
Jonathan   Turner,   Maryland   State   Department   of   Educa�on   (MSDE)   /   
jonathan.turner@maryland.gov   
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Erin   Coleman-    erin_b_coleman@hcpss.org -   howard   county   public   schools     
Anne   Dillon    azdillon@henrico.k12.va.us    -   Henrico   County   Public   Schools   
Maria   Cartagena-   Montgomery   County-   Maria_d_cartagena@mcpsmd.org   
Kathy   Gull-Frederick   County   Public   Schools   MD-    katherine.gull@fcps.org   
Erin   Pierce-Inouye   :   Bal�more   City   Public   Schools   efinouye@bcps.k12.md.us   
Yolanda   Blake:   Harrisonburg   City   Public   Schools   
Kay   Malone    kay.malone@hcps.org   
Elizabeth   Donaldson,   Fairfax   County   Public   Schools    eadonaldson@fcps.edu     
Enid   Lum   -   Cecil   County   -    elum@ccps.org   
Regla   Pérez-Pino,   Prince   William   County   Schools   
Jonathan   An�gua-   Albemarle   County   Public   Schools   jan�gua@k12albemarl.org   
Farah   Rana-Fairfax   County   Public   Schools,   VA    -frana@fcps.edu   
Bianca   Pilewski-Queen   Anne’s   County   bianca.pilewski@qacps.org   
Sheena   Cox   —   Norfolk   Public   Schools—    scox1@nps.k12.va.us   
Raquel   Or�z   -   DC   Public   Schools   -   raquel.or�z@k12.dc.gov   
Alejandra   Venegas   -   Union   City   Public   Schools,   NJ   -   avenegas@ucboe.us   
Mariana   Benavides,   Alexandria   City   Public   Schools   
Suzanne   Lank,   Alexandria   City   PS   
LaSina   Branch   -   Dorchester   County   Piblic   Schools   -    branchL@dcpsmd.org   
Carol   Zuhars,   Fauquier   County   Public   Schools   --    carol.zuhars@fcps1.org     
Jennifer   Ferrance,   Loudoun   County   Public   Schools,    jennifer.ferrance@lcps.org   
Victoria   Rayo-    victoria_rayo@hcpss.org -   howard   county   public   schools     

  
Facilitators:    Candice,   Margarita   &   Silvia   
Timekeeper   (reminders/agenda   adjustments):   Margarita   
Notetaker   (important   reminders/next   steps):   Silvia   

  
  
  

Objec�ves:     
● Training   Session   -   How   to   use   the   MAFSA   Charts   to   evaluate   foreign   transcripts   
● Overview   of   MAFSA   membership,   ByLaws,   and   Charts   
● Review   Ac�on   Items   from   Dec   2020   mee�ng:   General   Evalua�on   Chart   Ques�ons   and   

Strategies   Capture   Sheet   
● MAFSA   Chart   Updates:   Hungary,   North   Macedonia,   Spain   
● New   Business:   Ques�ons   from   Membership   

  
Next   steps   from   previous   mee�ng:   

● Complete   Ac�on   Items.   
  

To   prepare   for   this   mee�ng:   
● Be   ready   to   share   best   prac�ces   from   your   district   re:   credit   by   exam;   prepara�ons   for   

influx   of   unaccompanied   youth   this   fall   
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Schedule   (180   minutes   total)   
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Time   Min.   Ac�vity   
  

10:00   
am   -   
12:00   
pm  

120”  Objec�ve   1:   Transcript   Evalua�on   Training   
  

1. Please   sign   in   above   
2. Open   the    PowerPoint   
3. Download,   sign,   and   file    User   Agreement    form   

  

12:00   
-   1:00   
p.m.   

60”  BREAK   

1:00   -   
1:10   
p.m.   

10”     Objec�ve   2:   Overview   of     MAFSA   membership,   ByLaws,   and   Charts   
  

1. Please   sign   in   above   (even   if   you   a�ended   morning   training   session)   
2. Membership   updates   for   2021   

a. Three   members   per   district.   Members   must   a�end   one   of   3   yearly   
mee�ngs.   Updates   are   made   a�er   each   mee�ng.   Guests   are   
welcome   beyond   the   3   members.   

3. ByLaws   review   by   Secretary   -   no   changes   at   this   �me   
4. MAFSA   website   $5   dona�on   request   

a. PayPal   or   Zelle   -    hokesilvia@gmail.com   
b. CashApp   -   $SilviaHoke   

5. Password   for   accessing   charts   -   will   be   sent   as   soon   as   membership   list   is   
updated;    MAFSA   member   vs   website   listserve   -   asking   to   join   the   
website   listserve   does   not   make   someone   a   MAFSA   member.   Only   
confirmed   members   will   receive   the   password   to   access   the   Charts   on   the   
site’s   protected   page.     

1:10   -   
1:20   
p.m.   

10”   Objec�ve   3:    Review   Ac�on   Items   from   Dec   2020   mee�ng:   Please   complete   below,   
one   per   district.   

  
1. General   Evalua�on   Ques�ons   
2. Strategies   Capture   Sheet   

1:20   -   
1:30   
p.m.   

10”   Objec�ve   4:   MAFSA   Charts   Updates:   
  

1. Hungary   -   Astrid   Brueckner   (DoDEA)   
Communicated   with   Ileana   Alamo-Ramos   
Students   with   2   years   of   9th   grade.   Discovered   that   first   year   was   
intense   English,   and   2nd   year   was   tradi�onal   with   12-15   subjects.   
Common   to   go   through   year   13,   so   counted   second   year   in   Hungary   as   
US   9th.     

https://www.mafsa.info/useful-forms
https://02180562-624e-4929-83e5-455db43809bc.usrfiles.com/ugd/021805_f6850fb0758140f59a7073587e72e6c5.pdf
mailto:hokesilvia@gmail.com
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1aFg8BDXqCfHjIz9qYIE76pMLNFKW18JujYfko2sMJrY/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1YV3lwArL56ElkntTTQ3JrVnhgIM98qs2xcMBDEQaaJk/edit?usp=sharing
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Regla   Perez   Pino   -   Look   at   credits   rather   than   the   years   of   schooling   -   
important   to   know   promo�on   requirements   in   own   district   before   
assigning   grade   level.   
Update   Years   1-4   in   Hungary   to   Grades   9   -   12   (send   to   Juana   Terrazas)  

2. North   Macedonia   
New   educa�onal   system   in   2018   
Grade   levels   1-9   is   Primary,   10-13   is   Secondary  
Update   name   to   Republic   of   North   Macedonia   

3. Spain   
Updates   have   been   added   to   the   school   system   chart   already   

4. Addi�onal   Ques�ons   about   transcripts   if   �me   allows   
a. El   Salvador   (Anne   Arundel)    -   saw   a   transcript   with   a   4   grade   

with   an   Aprobado   comment.   Suggested   that   a   Pass   be   issued   
rather   than   a   grade,   and   then   confirm   via   contact   with   the   
school.   

b. Chile   -   new   resource   for   checking   curriculum:   
www.curriculumnacional.cl   

  

1:30   -   
1:50   
p.m.   

20”   Objec�ve   5:   New   Business   
  

1. Credit   by   Exam:   which   tests   are   offered   and   what   are   criteria   for   taking   them?   
a. Some   districts   have   math   placement   tests   
b. Ques�on   about   giving   credit   for   students   with   missing   records   -   most   

districts   do   not   grant   credits   if   there   are   no   records   to   confirm   
a�endance.   

c. Tests   for   credits   can   be   granted   if   students   have   proof   they   were   in   
school,   but   not   otherwise   unless   district   has   procedures   for   ‘Oral   
Declara�ons’.   

d. AACPS   -   For   Refugees   only   -   meaning   they   are   designated   by   status   as   a   
refugee-   we   have   a   form   to   award   the   core   credits   (6   total)   that   would   be   
their   'declaration'   but   not   someone   who   just   says   they   can't   get   records.   

e. Jonathan   Turner   -MSDE- 1:47   PM   
Here   is   the   COMAR   reference   for   Credit   Through   examination   in   MD.   

http://www.dsd.state.md.us/comar/comarhtml/13a/13a.03.02.04.htm   

f. PWC   can   award   credits   for   Math   using   placement   tests   
  

2. Prepara�on   for   expected   influx   of   unaccompanied   youth   from   Northern   
Triangle:   how   are   LEA’s   handling   intake   and   ESOL   tes�ng?   

10   Things   Educators   Need   to   Know   about   Unaccompanied   Minors   

1:50   -   
2:00   
p.m.   

10”   Objec�ve   6:   Agenda   items   and   Mee�ng   Date/Format   for   2021-2022   
  

1. Update   on   K   WIDA   assessments   in   MD   (Ilhye   Yoon,   MSDE)   
a. Update   will   happen   in   June   2021   and   MSDE   will   send   us   new   

informa�on.   
2. Schedule   next   mee�ng   date   (October   2021)   and   format   

a. Suggested   that   fall   mee�ng   be   virtual,   then   reassess   

http://www.curriculumnacional.cl/
http://www.dsd.state.md.us/comar/comarhtml/13a/13a.03.02.04.htm
http://www.dsd.state.md.us/comar/comarhtml/13a/13a.03.02.04.htm
https://www.immigrantsrefugeesandschools.org/post/10-things-educators-need-to-know-about-unaccompanied-minors
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3. Ac�on   Items?   -   See   Chart   below   
4. Posted   ques�on   on   chat   re:   are   districts   accep�ng   foreign   exchange   students?   

a. Loudoun   -   no   
b. Montgomery   County,   MD   -   yes   
c. Fairfax   -   yes   
d. Howard   -   yes   
e. Alexandria   City   -   no   
f. Frederick   County,   MD   -   no   

  

2:00   
p.m.   

  Review   Next   steps   from   this   mee�ng   (Ac�on   Items)   
  

  

2:00   
p.m.   

  Assess   what   worked   well   and   what   didn’t   in   this   mee�ng   

  

What:   Who:   When:   

Update   North   Macedonia   Chart   
New   educa�onal   system   in   
2018   
Grade   levels   1-9   is   Primary,   
10-13   in   Secondary   
Update   name   to   Republic   
of   North   Macedonia   

  

Astrid   will   
email   Juana   
Terrazas   

ASAP   

Update   Years   1-4   in   Hungary   to   Grades   9   -   
12   

Astrid   will   
email   Juana   
Terrazas   

ASAP   

Update   membership   list,   send   out   new   
password   for   accessing   Charts   to   all   
members   

Silvia,   
Candice,   
Margarita   

ASAP   

      

+    (What   worked   well)   ( What   to   change   in   future   
mee�ngs)   

  

● Excellent   training   ●   


